
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.40 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 4 July 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 10 July 
2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday 20/08/2025 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meetings, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 10 

To receive for approval the minutes of the 29/05/2025   
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance
11 - 14 

 
8 P/23/652/FUL - Maple Meadows Wern Tarw Road (Church Street) Rhiwceiliog Pencoed

15 - 50 
 

9 Appeals
51 - 56 

 
10 Agree to hold a Special Development Control Committee on Thursday the 31st July 2025

57 - 60 
 

11 Planning & Development Services – Workloads Projects & Challenges 2025 - Member 
Briefing

61 - 66 
 

12 The Care Inspectorate Wales’ (CIW) Response of 24 June 2025 to the Chair of the Council’s 
Development Control Committee’s Letter of 10 June 2025 Following a Request by Members 
at the DCC of 17 April 2025

67 - 72 
 

13 Training Log
73 - 74 

 
14 Urgent Items

  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 

 
 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
GH Haines 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
Vacancy 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
S Easterbrook GH Haines D T Harrison M L Hughes 
A Wathan    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins C L C Davies H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
D M Hughes M R John W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt R Williams   
  
 
Officers: 
 
Lee Evans Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Principal Highways Officer 
Dion Douglas Principal Planning Officer 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Rhodri Davies Development and Building Control Manager 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

117. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Berrow. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

118. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Wathan – Item 8 – Personal interest, as he is a member of Bridgend Town Council who takes 
no part in planning matters 
Councillor S Easterbrook – Item 8 – Personal interest, as he is a member of Bridgend Town Council who 
takes no part in pl
[...]
design, constitutes an alien, incongruous 
and overly prominent feature that has an unacceptable detrimental impact on the established 
character and appearance of the host property and the open plan nature of the wider street 
scene, as well as the general character of the residential area, contrary to Policy SP3 of the 
Bridgend Local Development Plan (2024), Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 02: 
Householder Development (2008) and advice contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
12, February 2024). And Technical Advice Note 12 (Design). 
 

 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its size, scale and design, represents an excessive 
and overly prominent form of development that fails to respect the character and proportion of 
the host dwelling and adjoining dwellings, resulting in a significant detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the street scene, contrary to Policy SP3 of the Replacement 
Local Development Plan (2024), Supplementary Planning Guidance 02 Householder 
Development (2008), and advice contained within Planning Policy Wales 12 (Feb. 2024) and 
Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016). 
 

 

Page 52



APPEAL NO.   2031 
APPLICATION NO  P/25/106/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                       MRS L OWEN  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      TIMBER FRAMED SUMMER HOUSE/GARDEN ROOM TO FRONT   
                                            GARDEN AREA: 25 YSBRYD Y COED PENYFAI 
 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
The application was refused for the following reason: 
 

 

 
The following appeal has been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.    2025 
APPLICATION NO   P/24/312/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                       MRS L CARTWRIGHT 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      ADDING A NEW DETACHED GARAGE AND CONVERTING THE   
                                            EXISTING INTERNAL GARAGE TO A LIVING SPACE: 3 BROOK    
                                            VALE, PENCOED  
 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

1. The proposed development, by reason of its siting and scale, represents an unsympathetic and 
overly prominent addition to the host property that is out of keeping with the wider street scene 
to the detriment of local visual amenities, contrary to Policy SP3 of the Bridgend Replacement 
Local Development Plan (2024) and advice contained within Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Note 2 – Householder Development and Planning Policy Wales 12 (Feb. 2024). 
 

 

Page 53



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by G Hall BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 01/07/2025 

Appeal reference: CAS-04126-C6M1T8 

Site address: 3 Brook Vale, Pencoed, Bridgend CF35 6LS 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mrs Lisa Cartwright against the decision of Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 

• The application Ref P/24/312/FUL, dated 29 May 2024, was refused by notice dated 28 
November 2024.
[...]

Date of Meeting:  

 
10 JULY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

AGREE TO HOLD A SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

ON THURSDAY THE 31ST JULY 2025 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

JONATHAN PARSONS 
GROUP MANAGER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

SERVICES 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Local Planning Authority is currently considering  3No 
applications in respect of the new school developments 
P/25/96/BCB, P/25/98/BCB & P/24/719/BCB. There are 
outstanding matters on each scheme which has precluded 
them from being reported to the July 10th 2025 committee 
meeting and a Special meeting of the Development Control 
Committee is required. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek Committee’s authorisation to hold a special 

Development Control Committee meeting on Thursday, 31st July 2025 at 10.00 to 

determine the following planning applications. 

 

1.2 P/25/96/BCB, Land East of Heol-Y-Parc, North Cornelly; Minor Demolition of 

External Features and Construction of a New English Medium School Building, 

Associated External Facilities and Amended Accesses 

 

1.3 P/25/98/BCB, Corneli Primary School, Greenfield Terrace, North Cornelly and c) 

Mynydd Cynffig Junior School, Pwllygath Street, Kenfig Hill; Demolition of the Two 

Existing Primary Schools, Construct a New Welsh Medium Primary School Building 

with Associated Infrastructure and Landscape Works. 

 

1.4 P/24/719/BCB, Proposed Demolition of Mynydd Cynffig Junior School, Air Training 

Corp Facility, Play Area and Loss of Allotment Gardens; Construction of a New 

Primary School, 2no. All Weather Sports Pitches, Floodlighting, Solar Panels, 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

Replacement Allotment Provision, Play Areas, Open Space, Access & Highways 

Arrangements, Parking, Lan
[...]
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:   

 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

County Borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the County Borough.  

 
2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking steps 

to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the 
Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 

Page 58



 

independent lives.  The Retail and Commercial Development SPG will provide 
additional guidance and material weight to support adopted RLDP Policies and 
seeks to provide clarity in respect of their future interpretation and application, 
setting out what the Council expects from applicants in respect of satisfying 
those policies’ detailed criteria. This is a key contributory factor to delivering 
Local Wellbeing Objective one ‘A prosperous place with thriving communities. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no direct climate change and nature implications from this report.  
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 None 
 
9. Recommendation(s) 

 
9.1 Recommendation(s): 
 

(1) That a Special Meeting of the Development Control Committee should be held 
to consider the following Applications: P/25/96/BCB, P/25/98/BCB & 
P/24/719/BCB at 10am on Thursday 31 July 2025.                        

 
(2) That Full Committee site visits if required shall be undertaken to each of the 

three locations on the morning of Wednesday 30th July 2025. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 10:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  
 
A R Berrow RJ Collins S Easterbrook GC Haines 
M L Hughes D M Hughes J E Pratt A Wathan 
 
 

Presennol – O Bell  
 
C L C Davies H Griffiths D T Harrison M R John 
W J Kendall R Williams   
 
 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Gillian Dawson Cyfreithiwr – Cynllunio 
Philip Thomas Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tîm Cymorth Cynllunio 
Rachel Keepins Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Oscar Roberts Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Dros Dro – Pwyllgorau 

 
 
 
 

130. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorydd S Griffiths 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 

 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
 

131. Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
132. Ymweliadau Safle 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo 20 Awst 2025 fel dyddiad ar gyfer unrhyw ymweliadau safle fyddai’n codi 
yn ystod y cyfarfod, neu a fyddai’n camel eu nodi gan y Cadeirydd cyn cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
133. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu dyddiedig 23 Ionawr a 
29 Mai 2025 fel cofnodion gwir a chywir 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
134. Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Nid oedd yr un siaradwr cyhoeddus. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
135. Taflen Gwelliant 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed Ni chyflwynwyd taflen ddiwygiadau i’r Pwyllgor i’w hystyried. 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 

 

 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
136. Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Nodi adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – Cymunedau’n amlinellu canllawiau i 
Aelodau ar faterion Rheoli Datblygu a Chynllunio 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
137. Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu – Llwythi Gwaith Prosiectau a 

Heriau 2025 - Briff i Aelodau 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod y cais uchod yn cael ei ganiatáu, yn amodol ar yr Amodau oedd wedi eu 
cynnwys yn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau:-   
 
CYNNIG: Tair llain breswyl i deithwyr gydag ystafell ddydd/cyfleustodau, carafán sefydlog a charafán 
deithiol gyda chynllun adfer ecolegol a mesurau lliniaru ecolegol, mynediad gwell, dreif fewnol, mannau 
parcio, ffensys terfynau a gosod gwaith trin preifat. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
138. Apeliadau 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

(1) Nodi’r apeliadau a dderbyniwyd ers cyfarfod diwethaf y Pwyllgor fel y dangoswyd yn adroddiad 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau.  
 
(2) Bod yr Arolygydd a benodwyd gan Weinidogion Cymru i benderfynu ar yr apêl ganlynol wedi 
cyfarwyddo ei bod yn cael ei GWRTHOD:-  
 
Rhif yr Apêl – P/24/312/FUL Testun yr Apêl - Ychwanegu garej newydd ar wahân a throsi'r garej fewnol 
bresennol yn lle byw: 3 Brook Vale, Pencoed 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 

 

 
139. Cytuno i gynnal Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu Arbennig ddydd Iau 31 

Gorffennaf 2025 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylid cynnal Cyfarfod Arbennig o'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu i ystyried y Ceisiadau 
canlynol: P/25/96/BCB, P/25/98/BCB a P/24/719/BCB, am 10a.m. ddydd Iau,  31 Gorffennaf 2025, ac y 
cynhelir ymweliadau safle gan y Pwyllgor Llawn os bydd angen i bob un o’r tri lleoliad fore Mercher, y 30ain 
o Orffennaf 2025. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
140. Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu – Llwythi Gwaith Prosiectau a 

Heriau 2025 - Briff i Aelodau 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Nododd y Pwyllgor gynnwys yr adroddiad. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
141. Ymateb Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru (AGC) dyddiedig 24 Mehefin 2025 i 
Lythyr Cadeirydd Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu'r Cyngor dyddiedig 10 
Mehefin 2025 yn dilyn Cais gan Aelodau yn y DCC ar 17 Ebrill 2025 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: y dylid nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau yn amlinellu pynciau 
oedd i ddod ar gyfer hyfforddiant i Aelodau. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
142. Rhestr Hyfforddiant 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylid nodi adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - Cymunedau yn amlinellu 
Sesiynau Hyfforddi yn y dyfodol i Aelodau am Gynllunio a Datblygu. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
143. Materion Brys  



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 10 GORFFENNAF 2025 

 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

10 Gorffennaf 2025 

 
 
I arsylwi dadl bellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
 
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod yn 11:15

https://youtu.be/sng-r0vBPHA

